execute a contract with Think Place Agency, LLC to provide a commercial real estate 
market analysis, summary report and opportunity sites map, Market Opportunity Report, 
and any other related professional consulting services and deliverables necessary for the 
Noble Corridor Market Assessment, the cost of which shall not exceed Forty-Two 
Thousand, Six Hundred Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($42,640.00). The contract shall contain 
any provisions the Director of Law deems necessary or advisable to protect the City’s 
interests. 

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council,